Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

Navod k montazi a provozu Automotive

Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d’utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttéohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
Odnyieg TOTTOUETNONG KAl AgITOupyiag
Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Montage- en gebruikshandleiding

Monterings- och bruksanvisning

6060000600600

Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji

306248 691 101 - 26/06 - 001 Fiat Panda (2WD)
1



Lieferumfang der
Anhédngevorrichtung

@ Objem dodani tazného zafizeni

Anhangertrekkets
leveringsomfang

G Volumen de suministro del enganche

Piéces comprises dans la fourniture
de I'attelage

@ Vetokoukun toimituksen sisalto
@ Scope of delivery of towing hitch

MepiexOUEVO TOU TTAKETOU TG
o@aIpIKNG KEQAANg {eUENG e
oTAPIYUA

0 Dotazione del gancio di traino
o Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfestet
@ Leveringsomvang trekhaak

e Dragkrokens leveransspecifikation

Zakres dostawy haka
holowniczego

1 1x
2 1x
3.1 1x
3.2 1x
4 1x
sl T
6| ax Qo 25
71 2 W M12x120 (10.9)
8| 4x o2 M10x30 (8.8)
9| 2« oz M6x20 (8.8)
10| 3 13x24x2,5
11 4x © 10,5x25x3
12 4x © 6,4x12x1,6
13 2 M12 (10)
4| 2x M6 (8)
15 2x —=4— 4,8x20
16 1x




606606 0600600

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhdangevorrichtung
Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zafrizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertrakket
Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Pieces de rechange disponibles pour I’attelage
Vetokoukun toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available spare parts for towing hitch

KoardAoyog TV S10UECTHWY AVTOAAAKTIKMV TNG O@AIPIKAG KEQAARG {eUENG pE
oTAPIYpA

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino
Reservedeler for tilhengerfestet som kan leveres
Leverbare reserve-onderdelen t.b.v. trekhaak
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

Zakres dostarczanych czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego

906 249 650 001
3-16




Instrukcja montag u: @

1. Zdemontowage tylny zderzak i wzmocnienie zderzaka. Zdemontowaze t*umik koficowy uk®*adu
wydechowego i tyln' blaché os®ony termiczne;.

2. Je¢elipo lewej stronie tylnej blachy w strefie pod®ug nicy brakuje otworu o cerednicy O 36 mm,
wywierciae otwor za pomoc' do*'czonego szablonu i usun'ae zadziory. Po prawe;j stronie taki otwor
jestjug, wywiercony.

Usun'ae zacelepki w spodzie pod3uy, nic.

Fiat Panda Sporting

3. Przy®o4yae hak holowniczy 1 pod podug¢ nice. Otwor ,a“ musi pokryae sié z otworem wywierconym
w pod?ug nicy, a krawédY X nalesy przy®o¢ yze do tylnej blachy. Nastépnie zaznaczyae /
napunktowaae otwory ,b“, ,d*, ,e“ na pod®u¢ nicach. Zdj'ae hak holowniczy 1 oraz wywiercise
zaznaczone otwory o cerednicy O 13 mm i usun'ae zadziory.

4
@— 10,5x25x3
QT M10x30

2

\\‘

4. Zak’adki3i4 wsun'ae w pod®u¢ nice przez otwory O 36 mm. Przy®o¢ yae hak holowniczy 1 poni¢ ej
podiug nic i lekko przykréciee w punktach ,a“, ,b*, ,d“i,e" cerubami M10x30 oraz podk®adkami
10,5x25x3.

. Wyprostowaae hak holowniczy i doci'gn'ae wszystkie ceruby.
Moment dokrécenia cerub dla M10 w punktach ,a“, ,b*, ,d*, ,e“=40 Nm

|
[
5
[¢)]

,%))/ ]
24x2

Odpowiednio zginaj'c, wyréwnage blaché os®ony termicznej i przymocowaae j' do pojazdu w punkt-
ach "f" za pomoc" nitbw zamykanych jednostronnie 15. Nastépnie wygi'ae blaché os®ony
termicznej wzd®u,, blach haka holowniczego 1. Aby os®ona termiczna nie styka®a sié t'umikiem
koficowym, nale;y j* bardzo dok®*adnie dopasowasze do kszta®tu blach haka holowniczego.
Zaznaczyae otwory "h" na os®onie termicznej i wykonaae otwory o cerednicy O 8 mm. W punktach "h"
przymocowagze blaché os®ony termicznej do blach haka holowniczego 1 za pomoc® cerub M6x20,
podk®adek 6,4x12x1,6 i nakrétek M6.

Ponownie przymocowaae do pojazdu t®umik koficowy, wzmocnienie zderzaka i zderzak.

W modelu Fiat Panda Sporting wyci'ee zderzak u do®u w jego cerodkowej czéceci za pomoc’
za*'czonego szablonu. Przy®o. yee przy tym szablon z zewn'trz do zderzaka, linia YO stanowi
oerodek pojazdu.

-4

13x24x2,5
9

M12
—~

13x24x2,5
-

5
13x
M12x120
]

=
13x24x2
M12x120
N

_

o

10,5x25x3
M10x30

Fiat Panda

8. W punkcie ,c* wsun'ae dr'; ek kulkowy 2 z tulejami 6 miédzy blachy *'cz'ce i przykréciee
go cerubami M12 x 120, podk®adkami 13 x 24 x 2,5, uchwytem gniazda wtykowego 3.1
(w modelu Fiat Panda Sporting nale;y u¢ yae uchwytu 3.2 ) oraz nakrétkami M12.

Moment dokrécenia cerub M12 w punkcie ,¢* =95 Nm

M12x120

%MGQO
747 6,4x12x1,6

M12x120

"he
4x12x1,6
<
(2]

i
M6

llhll

7Q 6,4x12x1,6
’ |
|

@ﬁ 3 6,4x12x1,6
;e Q § M6x20
8 = wgn
- KNk f s
: © 6,4x12x1,6
,,,,, M6x20

|
a
10,5x25x34@
I M6
M1 0)(3()%



Haki Holownicze e wyposazenia elektrycznego
Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Nrzamoéwieniowy firmy Westfalia: 306 248

Numer zezwolenia wedtug wytycznych 94/20/EG: e13 00-1615
Klasa: A50-X Typ: 306 248
Dane techniczne: maksymalna wartos¢ D: 6,9 kN
maksymalne obcigzenie podparciowe: 75 kg
Zakres stosowania: Producent samochodu: Fiat
Model: Panda (2WD)
Oznaczenie typu: 16977777

Zalecenia ogélne:
Informacjami miarodajnymi odnosnie jazdy sg dane podawane przez producenta

samochodu wzglednie obcigzenie przyczepowe i obcigzenie podparciowe, przy czym wartosci
parametréw haka holowniczego nie mogg zosta¢ przekroczone. Wzér do obliczania wartosci D:
Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] x ciezar catkowity samochodu [kg] = 9,81
Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] + ciezar catkowity samochodu [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w pociggowe sprzegta kulowe oraz
do eksploatacji z przyczepami cigzarowymi, ktore sg dopuszczone do zamontowania sprzegta
kulowego. Zakazane jest stosowanie innego rodzaju sprzegiet. Jazda musi by¢ dostosowana do
warunkéw drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniajg, sie parametry jazdy samochodu.
Nalezy przestrzega¢ zalecen zawartych w instrukcji eksploatacji samochodu, dostarczonej przez
producenta.

Po zamontowaniu haka w pojazdach wyposazonych w czujniki cofania system kontroli
odstepu moze dziata¢ nieprawidtowo, poniewaz elementy haka (drgzek kulowy, gtowica
kulowa) mogg znajdowac si¢ w obszarze kontrolowanym przez czujniki. W tym przypadku
nalezy odpowiednio zmieni¢ obszar kontrolowany przez czujniki lub dezaktywowaé¢ system
kontroli odstepu. Haki holownicze ze zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drgzkiem kulowym
umozliwiajg, uniknigcie nieprawidtowosci w dziataniu systemu kontroli odstepu poprzez
usuniecie dragzka kulowego z potozenia roboczego.

Podane przez producenta pojazdu punkty mocowania, ktore posiadajg seryjne dopuszczenie, sg
zachowaneNalezy przestrzega¢ narodowych wytycznych dotyczgcych potwierdzenia
zamontowan.Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentow
samochodu.

Zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajgcym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zostac
zainstalowany wytgcznie przez personel wyspecjalizowany.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego.
Prowadzi to do wygasniecia dopuszczenia do stosowania.

W przypadku obecnosci masy izolacyjnej wzglednie ostony podwozia w miejscu przylegania
haka holowniczego nalezy jg usungg¢. Nieostonigte miejsca karoserii jak rowniez wywiercone
otwory nalezy pomalowa¢ farbg antykorozyjng.

Zalecenia dotyczace eksploatacji:

Wszystkie $ruby mocujgce haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢ po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z
przyczepa. Kule sprzegta nalezy utrzymywa¢ w czystosci i smarowa¢. W przypadku stosowania
urzadzen stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system “SSK” firmy Westfalia, kula sprzegta nie moze by¢
nasmarowana. Nalezy stosowac zalecenia zawarte w odnosnych instrukcjach eksploatacii.
Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu $rednica kuli sprzegta bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej hak
holowniczy nie moze by¢ uzywany ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego waga pustego samochodu zwigksza si¢ o 19 kg.

Zastrzega sie mozliwo$¢ wprowadzania zmian.

36

FIN -
GB-
GR-

H -
l-

NL -

P-
PL -

SLO -
SK -

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Volny prostor ve smyslu P¥ilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt zaruen.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

Mpétrel va eEao@aAigeTal 0 EAeUBEPOG XWPOG TUNPWVA PE To TTapdpTnua VII, eikdva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/
20/EOK.

Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VIl. szamu fliggelék 30. abraban jelolt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VII, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VI, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

Nalezy zagwarantowa¢ przestrzen swobodng wed+tug zatgcznika VI, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .
Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

Zagotoviti zracnost po priklopu VI, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .

Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VII, obr. 30 Smernice &. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zaru&eny.

94/ 20/ EGYonet nel i 8, BkM |, Resim30 dabelirtilenserbest al an byrakyl nal ydyr.

mn

L/ | max. 100 i __t

tné hmotnosti vozidla

przy dopuszczalnym cigzarze catkowitym pojazdu

0 o
[ ©
=y %E _8 o
o] S8 w8 5
N Se L9099 ¥ ©
< 05 ko Q °
o > @© S O —= o o
w o> S 09 > N
@ 322 9% w3 g
0 B Leo o%e <co =
< 28EScw 388.57¢ 13
= < o = e = © > © ©
= A cLe>=35 FS5EEZ0 = £
= in. 65 SSE8R3ELY2cELEs g NER
£ QT pT2a O goOo8=sT S ED
A 96 EQDNTTRLO0OEIT vEg <5
( ELSREod5C 228508808
} S>30 e
A W1 sPUNCToRERLOE 222
T I PBE50ESLES98T6ETEgE R
N ~ N X 83‘35’%&“—10’9-;::3‘_1 5%3
laal A 4 QO—‘:S‘Sg’EU,QN g_!.c_zg-
=l !’ Eexc -8 5< S8 =B NS ®»E ~
= § mggﬁggmgmoggw ""EQ'§
S o S5 8 ° 8z
g o-—wQOC®8®w§98 0 09
E Qe 2 S EE = c=2N
A Sl e85 2g28Q E Q0w O 6o o
| S 8X89035w022s88 2005 5 X ¢
SE0A82380ESTLOTS50TY
of NEZ2SQ28RESXQ LT 5
s A 38c535-0858=§ n-:-:%
oS- oS = el
ook 0>000T@T®>wmaa>004a>aakr
l—
.
! ' L} 1 ] ol
XN Zm0K ", L R
oowrLd®OoT_=z2 D.UJ(DU)E
—
\:
'
Q
o 7




Q An hﬁ n geVO rriChtu ng (Kupplungskugel mit Halterung)

ohne Elektrosatz
Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 306 248
Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: e13 00-1615
Klasse: A50-X Typ: 306 248
Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert: 6,9 kN
maximale Stutzlast: 75 kg

Verwendungsbereich: Fahrzeughersteller: Fiat
Modell: Panda (2WD)
Typbezeichnung: 1697?77?77

Allgemeine Hinweise:

Fir den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhangelast und Stiitzlast

mafRgebend, wobeidie Werte der Anhangevorrichtung nicht Giberschritten werden diirfen.
Anhéngelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] = 9,81

Formel fr D-Wert-Ermittiung: ;0o elast [kg] + Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] < 1000 © (KNI

Die Anhéngevorrichtung dientzum Ziehen von Anhéngern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen ausgeriistet
sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern, welche fiir die Montage auf der Kupplungs-kugel zugelassen
sind. Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten. Der Betrieb muf} den StraBen-verhéltnissen angepaliterfolgen.
Beim Betrieb verdndern sich die Fahreigenschaften des Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des
Fahrzeugherstellers istzubeachten.

Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe kénnen nach Montage der Anhéangevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen
auftreten, da Teile (Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen kénnten.
In diesem Fall sollte der Erfassungsbereich angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei
Verwendung von Anhéngevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw. schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine
Fehlfunktion nicht zu erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der Betriebsposition genommen wird.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien tiber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung istden Kfz. - Papieren beizufiigen.

Montagehinweise:

Die Anhdngevorrichtungistein Sicherheitsteilund darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.
Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhéngevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie filhren zum
Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. -falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der
Anhéangevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutz-farbe
versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhéangevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhanger - km mit den
vorgeschriebenen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen. Die Kupplungskugelist sauber zu halten
und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungs-einrichtungen, wie z.B. die Westfalia "SSK" benutzt,
muR die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein. Die Hinweise in den jeweiligen Betriebsanleitungen beachten.
Sobald an einerbeliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesservon 49,0 mm oderkleinererreichtist,
darfdie Anhdngevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehrbenutzt werden.

Das Leergewichtdes Fahrzeuges erhéht sich nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtungum 19 kg.

Anderungenvorbehalten.

Monteringsanvisning: e

1.

Ta av den bakre stétfangaren tillsammans med stétfangarforstarkningen. Demontera
avgassystemets bakre ljuddampare och den bakre varmeskyddsplaten.

Borra och avgrada ett hal med @36 mm (om det inte redan finns ett hal) enligt medféljande
malli den bakre platen till vanster i ramsidobalkens omrade. Till héger finns redan ett sadant
hal.

Avlagsna pluggarna fran ramsidobalkarnas undersidor.

Hall dragkroken 1 under ramsidobalkarna. Se till att hal "a" 6verensstammer med det redan
befintliga halet i ramsidobalken och placera kanten "X" vid den bakre platen mot systemet.
Halen "b", "d", "e" skall markeras och kérnas pa ramsidobalkarna. Ta bort dragkroken 1 och
borra samt avgrada de markerade halen med @13 mm.

. Skjut in skenorna 3 och 4 genom halen med @36 mm i ramsidobalkarna. Placera

dragkroken 1 under ramsidobalkarna och skruva I8st fast vid "a", "b", "d" och "e" med
skruvarna M 10x30 samt brickorna 10,5x25x3.

. Rikta in dragkroken och dra at alla skruvar.

Atdragningsmoment fér M10 vid "a", "b", "d", "e" = 40 Nm

Boj varmeskyddsplaten rak och nita fast den pa fordonet vid "' med blindnitarna 15. B6j nu
varmeskyddsplaten langs med dragkrokens plat 1. For att undvika en krock med den bakre
ljuddamparen skall varmeskyddsplaten anpassas till platkonturerna mycket noga.

Overfér halen "h" till varmeskyddsplaten och sla hal med @8 mm i denna. Skruva fast
varmeskyddsplaten vid "h" vid dragkroksplaten 1 med skruvarna M6x20, brickorna
6,4x12x1,6 och muttrarna M6.

. Montera bakre ljuddampare, stotfangarférstarkning och stétfangare pa fordonet.

Pa Fiat Panda Sporting ska stétfangarens nedre, mellersta omrade skaras ut enligt den
medféljande mallen. Lagg mallen utanpa stétfangaren, linjen YO motsvarar fordonsmitten.

n_»

Skjut in dragkula 2 med hylsorna 6 vid "¢’ mellan fastplatarna och skruva fast med skruvarna
M12 x 120, skivorna 13 x 24 x 2,5, stickdosehallaren 3.1 (anvand stickdosehallare 3.2 pa
Fiat Panda Sporting) och muttrarna M12.

Atdragningsmoment fér M12 vid "c” = 95 Nm

e
6,4x12x1,6
T M6x20
|

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

"f"

35



e D rag kI'Ok utan El-sats

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia best.-nr: 306 248
Tillstandsnummer enligt Riktlinje 94/20/EG: e13 00-1615
Klass: A50-X Typ: 306 248
Tekniska data: maximaltD-varde: 6,9 kN
maximaltstédlast: 75 kg

Anvdndningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Fiat
Modell: Panda (2WD)
Typbeteckning: 16977777

Allméanna anvisningar:

Normgivande for kérningen &r tillverkarens uppgifter betraffande slapvagnslast och stédlast,
varvid véardena for dragkroken inte far verskridas.

Formel for faststallning av D-vardet:

slapvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg] X 9,81 _ D kN
slapvagnslast [kg] + bilens totalvikt [kg] < 1000 = D [KN]

Dragkroken anvénds fér attdrasldpvagnar, vilka ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar samt féranvandning
av lasthallare (exempelvis fastsattning av cykelstéll), som artillatna for montering pa dragkroken. Allannan
anvandning ar forbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till vagférhallandena. Vid kérning med slap
férandras bilens kéregenskaper. Beakta fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

Vid fordon med parkeringshjalp kan felaktiga funktioner férekomma efter att draganordningen
monterats, eftersom det finns risk for att vissa delar (dragkulstang, kopplingskula) ligger inom
sensorernas avkanningsomrade. | sadana fall b6r avkanningsomradet anpassas eller
parkeringshjalpen avaktiveras. Om draganordningar med avtagbara eller svéangbara kulstédnger
anvands, kan inga felaktiga funktioner férvantas efter att dragkulstangen har tagits ut ur driftlaget.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har f6ljts.
Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning skall bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken &r en sakerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar férbjudet att géra andringar resp ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att drifttillstandet
drasin.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan resp underplatens skyddbeldggning (om sadan finns) fran bilen i
omradet kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt borrhalen med
rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar &nnu en gang efter ca 1000 slapvagns-km med
de féreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

Dragkroken skall hallas ren och fettas in. Anvander man sakerhetskoppling, exempelvis Westfalia
"SSK” maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i respektive bruksanvisning.

Da kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stélle ar 49.0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av sakerhetsskal
inte langre anvandas. Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 19 kg efter monteringen av dragkroken.

Med férbehall for andringar.
34

Montageanleitung: Q

1.

Hinteren StoRRfanger und die Stol3fangerverstarkung demontieren. Endschalldampfer der Ab-
gasanlage und das hintere Hitzeschutzblech demontieren.

. Falls links im Heckblech im Bereich des Langstragers keine Bohrung @36 mm vorhanden

ist, diese anhand der beilienden Schablone bohren und entgraten. Auf der rechten Seite ist
so ein Loch bereits vorhanden.
Aus den Langstragerunterseiten die Stopfen entfernen.

Anhangevorrichtung 1 unter die Langstrager halten. Dabei die Bohrung ,a“ mitder in Langs-
trager vorhandenen Bohrung zur Deckung bringen und die Kante ,X*“ am Heckblech zur Anla-
ge bringen. Nun die Bohrungen ,b*, ,d“, .e" auf die Langstrager Ubertragen/kérnen. Anhange-
vorrichtung 1 entfernen und die Ubertragenen Bohrungen @13 mm bohren sowie entgraten.

Laschen 3 und 4 durch die Bohrungen @36 mm in die Langstrager schieben. Anhangevor-
richtung 1 unter die Langstrager bringen und bei ,a“, ,b*, ,d“und ,e“ mit den Schrauben
M10x30 sowie Scheiben 10,5x25x3 lose anschrauben.

. Anhédngevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben anziehen.

Anziehdrehmoment fur M10 bei ,a“, b, ,d*, ,e“=40 Nm

. Das Hitzeschutzblech plan biegen und bei "' mit den Blindnieten 10 am Fahrzeug festnieten.

Nun das Hitzeschutzblech entlang der Bleche der Anhangevorrichtung 1 biegen. Damit es
keine Kollision mit dem Endschalldampfer gibt, mu dabei das Hitzeschutzblech sehr genau
der Kontur der Bleche angepal3t werden.

Die Bohrungen "h" auf das Hitzeschutzblech tibertragen und dieses @8 mm lochen. Das
Hitzeschutzblech bei "h" an den Blech der Anhangevorrichtung 1 mit den Schrauben M6x20,
Scheiben 6,4x12x1,6 und Muttern M6 festschrauben.

. Endschalldampfer, StoR3fangerverstarkung und StoRfanger an das Fahrzeug montieren.

Beim Fiat Panda Sporting den Stof3fanger unten im mittleren Bereich anhand der beiliegen-
den Schablone ausschneiden. Dabei die Schablone auen an den Stofanger legen, die Li-
nie YO entspricht der Fahrzeugmitte.

Die Kugelstange 2 mit den Hillsen 6 bei "c" zwischen die Verbindungsbleche schieben und
mit den Schrauben M12x120, Scheiben 13x24x2,5, Steckdosenhalter 3.1 (beim Fiat Panda
Sporting den Steckdosenhalter 3.2 benutzen) und Muttern M12 festschrauben.

Anziehdrehmoment fiir M12 bei ,c“ =95 Nm
1 1

e
6,4x12x1,6
_ M6x20
- 2N

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20




Taina Za‘fizeni bez elektropfislusenstvi

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia objednaci ¢islo: 306 248

Cislo povoleni podle smé&rnice 94/20/EG: e13 00-1615
Trida: A50-X Typ: 306 248
Technicke udaje: maximalni D-hodnota: 6,9 kN

maximalni zatizeni podpéry: 75 kg

Oblast pouzZitiz:  vyrobce vozidel: Fiat
model: Panda (2WD)
typové oznaceni: 1697?77?27

VSeobecné informace:
Pro jizdu jsou smérodatné udaje vyrobce vozidla popr. Udaje o zatizeni privésem a zatizeni
podpéry, pfitemz nesmi byt prekroCeny hodnoty tazného zafrizeni.

_ zatizeni privésem [kg] x celkovéa vaha vozidla [kg] = 9,81

Formule ke zjiSténi D-hodnoty: = oo privésem [kg] + celkova vaha vozidia [kg] * 1000 D [kN]

Tazné zafizeni slouzi tahani privésu, které jsou vybaveny kulovym taznym zatizenim a k provozu
nosnikd povolenych k montazi na kulové tazném zaftizeni. Jiné pouziti je zakazano. Pouziti musi
odpovidat silni€nim pomé&rim. Pfi provozu se ménijizdni vlastnosti vozidla. Musi se brat na zretel
provozni navod vyrobce vozidla.

U vozidel s parkovacim zarizenim mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vzniknout
chybové funkce, protoze by se dily (tyC s kouli, spojovaci koule) mohly nachazet v dosahu
senzoru. V tomto pripadé by mél byt pfizplsoben dosah nebo by mélo byt deaktivovano
parkovaci zafizeni. Pfi pouziti zavésnych zafizeni s odnimatelnymi popf. vykyvnymi tyCemi

s kouli se chybova funkce neocekava, kdyz se ty¢ s kouli nenachazi v provozni pozici.

Vyrobcem vozidla sériové povolené upeviiovaci body se musi dodrzet.
Smeérnice jednotlivych statl o prejimani nastaveb museji byt respektovany.
Montéazni a provozni navod se musi pripojit k dokladiim vozidla.

Montazni informace:

Tazné zafizeni je bezpec¢nostni dil a smi byt namontovan jen odborniky.

Kazda zména popf. premény na tazném zafizeni jsou zakazany. Vedou jen ke ztraté platnosti
provozniho povoleni.

Odstranit izolaéni masu popfr. ochranny natér podvozku vozidla - kdyz existuje - v oblasti
pritlacnych Casti taZzného zatizeni. 0¢isténé ¢asti karoserie, jakoZz i vyvrty uzavfit barvou proti
rezaveni.

Provozni informace:

VSechny upeviovaci Srouby tazného zafizeni dotahnout po cca 1000 km taZeni pfivésu
pfedepsanym krouticim momentem.

Spojovaci koule se musi udrzovat Cista a namazana. PouZiji-li se stabilizatni zafizeni stop, jako
napr. Westfalia "SSK”, pak musi byt spojovaci koule bez mazaciho tuku. DodrZujte informace v
patficnych provoznich navodech.

Jakmile bude dosazen na nékterém mist& prameér spojovaci koule rovny nebo mensi nez 49,0
mm, nesmi byt taZzné zafizeni z bezpe¢nostnich divodul vice pouzivané.

Véaha prazdného vozidla se zvySi po montazi tazného zatizeni o 19 kg.

Zmény vyhrazeny.

Montage-instructies: @

1.

Demonteer de achterste bumper en de bumperversteviging. Demonteer de
eindgeluiddemper van de uitlaatpijp en de achterste hittebeschermingsplaat.

. Boor en ontbraam met behulp van bijgaande sjabloon een boring @36 links in de achterwand

van de laadruimte bij de langsligger, indien deze nog niet voorhanden is. Aan de rechterkant
bevindt zich al een boring.
Verwijder de stoppen uit de langsligger-onderzijden.

Houd trekhaakhouder 1 onder de langsligger. Zorg er daarbij voor dat het gat ,a“ precies op
het gat van de langsligger komt te liggen. Houd zijde , X" tegen de achterste plaat. Markeer
nu,b®, ,d“ e op de langsligger. Verwijder trekhaakhouder 1 en boor bij de markeringen een
gat van @13 mm. Daarna ontbramen.

. Schuif tegenplaat 3 en 4 door de boringen @36 mm in de langsligger. Breng trekhaakhouder

1 onder de langsligger en schroef hem bjj ,a*, ,b*, ,d“ en ,e“ met de schroeven M10x30 en de
ringen 10,5x25x3 losjes vast.

Maak de trekhaakhouder waterpas en draai alle schroeven vast.
Aandraaimoment voor M10 bij ,a“, ,b*, ,d*, ,e“=40 Nm

De hittebeschermingsplaat rechtbuigen en bij "f" met bevestigingselementen 15 aan het
voertuig bevestigen. Buig nu het hittebeschermingsplaat langs de platen van trekhaakhouder
1. Om contact met de eindgeluiddemper te voorkomen, moet hierbij de
hittebeschermingsplaat zeer nauwkeurig aan de vorm van de platen worden aangepast.
Boringen "h" op het hittebeschermingsplaat markeren en ze op @8 mm boren. De
hittebeschermingsplaat bij "h" aan de plaat van trekhaakhouder 1 met schroeven M6x20,
ringen 6,4x12x1,6 en moeren M6 vastschroeven.

. Monteer eindgeluiddemper, bumperversteviging en bumper aan het voertuig.

Bij Fiat Panda Sporting de bumper middenonder met behulp van het meegeleverde sjabloon
uitsnijden. Daarbij het sjabloon op de buitenkant van de bumper leggen. Lijn YO is het
midden van het voertuig.

Kogelstang 2 met hulzen 6 bij ,c” tussen de verbindingsplaten schuiven en met schroeven
M12x120, ringen 13x24x2,5, contactdooshouder 3.1 (bij Fiat Panda Sporting
contactdooshouder 3.2 gebruiken) en moeren M12 vastschroeven.

Aanhaalmoment voor M12 bij,.c” =95 Nm

wpn
6,4x12x1,6
— M6x20
L

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

"f"

33



@ Tre kh dda k zonder elektrische uitrusting

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestelnr.: 306 248
Goedkeurnummervigs. richtlijn 94/20/EG: e13 00-1615
Klasse: A50-X Type: 306 248
Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 6,9 kN
maximale kogeldruk: 75 kg

Toepassing: Voertuigfabrikant:  Fiat
Model: Panda (2WD)
e-aanduiding: 169727277

Algemene aanwijzingen:

Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant m.b.t. tot getrokken
gewicht en kogeldruk bindend; hierbij mogen echter de specificaties van de trekhaak niet worden
overschreden. Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:

getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] , 9,81
getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] = 1000

=D [kN]

De trekhaak dient voor het trekken van aanhangwagens uitgerust met trekkogelkoppelingen en voor
lastdragers die goedgekeurd zijn voor montage op de trekhaak. Het gebruik voor hiervan afwijkende
doeleinden is niet toegestaan. Bij gebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden gehouden metde
wegomstandigheden. Bij het rijden metaanhangwagen veranderen de rijeigenschappen van het voertuig.
Gelieve hieromtrentde handleiding van de voertuigfabrikant te raadplegen.

Bij auto’s met parkeerassistent kunnen er na het monteren van de trekhaak storingen optreden,
omdat onderdelen (kogelstang, koppelkogel) binnen het waarnemingsbereik van de sensoren kunnen
liggen. In dit geval moet u het waarnemingsbereik veranderen of de parkeerassistent buiten werking
stellen. Bij gebruikmaking van trekhaken met afneembare c.q. draaibare kogelstangen zijn er geen
storingen te verwachten, als u de kogelstang uit zijn functiepositie haalt.

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.
Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden toegevoegd.

Aanwijzingen voor de montage:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel mag
worden ingebouwd. Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en heeft
bovendien het vervallen van de homologatie (bedrijfsvergunning) tot gevolg. Isolatiemateriaal c.q.
underbody coating aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - ter plaatse van de montagevlakken voor de
trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen en geboorde gaten met corrosiewerende lak
verzegelen.

Aanwijzingen voor het gebruik:
Na ca. 1.000 km met aanhangwagen te hebben gereden dienen alle bevestigingsbouten van de
trekhaak met het voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel te worden nagetrokken. De trekhaakkogel altijd
schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatie-inrichtingen zoals bijv. de Westfalia “SSK”
gebruikt worden, moet de trekhaakkogel vetvrij zijn. Hiervoor dienen de aanwijzingen van de
betreffende gebruikshandleiding te worden opgevolgd. Zodra de trekhaakkogel op enige plaats tot een
kogeldiameter van 49,0 mm of minder ingesleten is, mag de trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer
gebruikt worden. Door de montage van de trekhaak wordt het eigen gewicht van het voertuig met 19 kg
verhoogd.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

32

Navod k montazi: @

1. Demontovat zadni naraznik a vyztuzeni narazniku. Demontovat koncovy tlumié hluku a
zadni ochranny plech proti Zaru.

2. Pokud v zaiovém plechu vlevo u podélného nosniku neni vyvrtana dira O36 mm, je
teeba ji vyvrtat podle pgiloZené Sablony a odstranit otgepy. Na pravé strani se takova
dira jiz nachazi.

Ze spodku podélného nosniku odstranit zatky.

3. TaZné zagizeni 1 pgidrzet pod podélny nosnik. Souéasti pgitom nastavit tak, aby se
dira ,a"“ kryla s dirou, ktera jiz existuje v podélném nosniku, a hranu X pgilozit k
zaiovému plechu. Nyni diry ,b% ,d“ ,e“ pgenést/vyrazit dulkovaéem na podélné
nosniky. Odstranit tazné zagizeni 1 a pgenesené otvory O13 mm vyvrtat/odstranit
otaepy.

4. Spojky 3 a 4 prostréit dirami O36 mm do podélnych nosniku. Tazné zagizeni 1
podsunout pod podélny nosnik a v mistech ,a“ ,b“ ,d“ a ,e“ volni pgiSroubovat
Srouby M10x30 a podlozkami 10,5x25x3.

5. Tazné zagizeni vyrovnat a utahnout vSechny Srouby.
Utahovaci moment pro M10 v mistech ,a“, ,b*, ,d* ,e“ = 40 Nm

6. Ochranny plech proti Zaru vyrovnat a v misti "f* pginytovat nyty na slepo 15 k vozidlu.
Nyni ochranny plech proti Zaru ohnout podél plechu tazného zagizeni 1. Aby se
zabranilo kolizi s koncovym tlumiéem hluku, je tgeba ochranny plech proti Zaru velmi
pgesni pgizpusobit obrysu plechu.

Otvory "h" pgenést na ochranny plech proti Zaru a vyvrtat v nim diru O8 mm.
Ochranny plech proti zaru v misti "h" pgiSroubovat k plechu tazného zagizeni 1
pomoci Sroubu M6x20, podlozek 6,4x12x1,6 a matic M6.

7. Koncovy tlumié hluku, vyztuZeni narazniku a naraznik namontovat na vozidlo.
U vozt Fiat Panda Sporting vygiznite naraznik ve steedni éasti dole podle pgiloZzené Sablony.
Sablonu pgitom pgiloZte zvenéi k narazniku, linie YO odpovida steedu vozidla.

8. Tazny hak s kouli 2 s pouzdry 6 zasuote u ,,c* mezi spojovaci plechy a pgiSroubuijte Srouby
M12 x 120, podlozkami 13 x 24 x 2,5, drzakem zasuvky 3.1 (u vozu Fiat Panda Sporting
pouzijte drzak zasuvky 3.2) a maticemi M12.

Utahovaci moment pro M12 pgi c“=95 Nm

1 1

—
llhll

6,4x12x1,6

M6x20
llfll s

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20




@ Anhangertrak uenel-sxt

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 306 248
Tilladelsesnummeriflg. retningslinie 94/20/EU: e13 00-1615
Klasse: A50-X Type: 306 248
Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 6,9 kN
Maksimal stgttelast: 75 kg

Anvendelsesomrade: Koretgjsfabrikant:  Fiat
Model: Panda (2WD)
Typebetegnelse: 16977777

Generelle henvisninger:
Ved kerselsdrift er alle oplysninger fra keretejsfabrikanten angdende anhaengerlast samt
stettelast retningsgivende. Man ma dog ikke overskride veerdierne for anhaengertraskket.

Anhaeengerlast [kg] x keretgjets totalvaegt [kg] x 9,81
Anhaeengerlast [kg] + karetgjets totalvaegt [kg] 1000

Formel til registrering af D-vaerdien: =D [kN]
Anhaengertraekket hartilformal attreeskke anhaengere, derer udstyret med treekkoblingskugler samttil drift
aflastdragere, derertilladt tiimontage af anhaengertraekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte. Driften skal
finde sted pa normale trafiksveje. Ved drift forandres koretgjets kareegenskaber. Man skal veere
opmaerksom pa og overholde karetgjsfabrikantens driftsvejledning.

Pa keretgjer med parkeringshjaelp kan der forekomme funktionsfejl efter montage af
anhaengertreekket, da enkelte dele (kuglestangen, koblingskuglen) kan ligge inden for det omrade, der
registreres af sensorerne. | dette tilfeelde bar omradet tilpasses eller parkeringshjaelpen deaktiveres.
Ved brug af anhaengertraek med aftagelig eller drejelig kuglestang, kan der ikke regnes med
funktionsfejl, hvis kuglestangen tages ud af driftspositionen.

De fastgarelsespunkter, som kgretgjsfabrikanten har som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlaegges karetgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver andring henh. ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfgrer , at driftstiladelsen ikke
laengere er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse henh. undervognsbeskyttelse pa karetgjet, hvis disse er til stede, skal fjernes
fra omradet omkring anhaengertraekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal forsynes med
rustbeskyttelsesfarve.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastgarelsesskruer pa anhaengertraskket skal eftertraekkes efter ca. 1000 km med
anhaengeren. Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smgres. Hvis man dog anvender sporstabiliseringsanordninger,
sasom Westfalia “SSK”, skal koblingskuglen vaere uden smearelse. Vaer opmaerksom pa og overhold
henvisningerne i den pagaeldende driftsvejledning.

Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma man ikke
anvende anhaengertraekket af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager.

Karetgjets egenveegt forhgjes med ca. 19 kg, nar anhasngertraekket monteres.

Retten til eendringer forbeholdes.
10

Monteringsanvisning: o

1. Demonter bakre stgtfanger og statfangerforsterkningen. Demonter eksosanleggets lydpotte
og den bakre varmebeskyttelsesplaten.

2. Bor et hullmed @36 i omradet ved lengdedrageren pa venstre baksjerm ved hjelp av den
vedlagte sjablonen dersom et slik hull ikke allerede finnes, og avgrad dette. Pa hayre side
finnes det allerede et slikt hull.

Fjern pluggene fra lengdedragernes underside.

3. Hold tilhengerfeste 1 under lengdedragerne. Sgrg i denne forbindelse for at hull "a" er pa
linje med hullet i lengdedragerne og at kant "X" ligger inntil bakskjermen. Overfar/
kigrnemarker deretter hullene "b", "d", "e" pa lengdedragerne. Fjern tilhengerfeste 1 og bor
og avgrad de overfgrte hullene @13 mm.

4. Skyv laskene 3 og 4 gjennom hullene @36 mm og inn i lengdedragerne. Sett tilhengerfeste 1
under lengdedragerne og skru det Igst pa ved "a", "b", "d" og "e" med skruene M10x30 og
skivene 10,5x25x3.

5. Rett opp tilhengerfestet og trekk til alle skruene.
Tiltrekkingsmomenter for M10 ved "a", "b", "d", "e" = 40 Nm

6. Bgy varmebeskyttelsesplaten plant og nagl den ved "f" med blindnaglene 15 fast pa farteyet.
By sa varmebeskyttelsesplaten langs platene til tilhengerfestet 1. For & unnga kollisjon med
lydpotten ma varmebeskyttelsesplaten tilpasses platenes kontur sveert naye.

@verfer hullene "h" til varmebeskyttelsesplaten og bor hull @8 i denne. Skru fast
varmebeskyttelsesplaten ved "h" pa tilhengerfestets 1 plate med skruene M6x20, skivene
6,4x12x1,6 og mutrene M6.

7. Monter lydpotte, stetfangerforsterkning og stetfanger pa kjgretayet.
Pa Fiat Panda Sporting, skjeer ut stgtfangeren nede i midtre omrade ved hjelp av den
vedlagte sjablonen. Legg sjablonen inn mot stgtfangeren fra yttersiden; linjen YO tilsvarer
kigretayets midte.

8. Skyv kulestang 2 med hylsene 6 inn ved «c» mellom forbindelsesplatene, og fest den med
skruene M12 x 120, skivene 13 x 24 x 2,5, stikkontaktholder 3.1 (pa Fiat Panda Sporting,
bruk stikkontaktholder 3.2) og mutrene M12.

Tiltrekningsmomenter for M12 ved «c» = 95 Nm

e
6,4x12x1,6
_ M6x20
- |

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

31



0 Ti I hen gerfeste uten elektrosett

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 306 248
Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: e13 00-1615
Klasse: A50-X Type: 306 248
Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 6,9 kN
maksimal stettelast: 75 kg

Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Fiat
Modell: Panda (2WD)
Typebetegnelse: 1697?7777

Generelle henvisninger:
For kjeringen gjelder oppgavene fra bilprodusenten med hensyn til tilhengerlast og stattelast,
verdiene for tilhengerfestet ma ikke overskrides.

Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg] . 9,81

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen:
el Ior Ve e e gNINgeN: i o hgerlast [kg] + bil-totalvekt [kg] « 1000

=D [kN]

Tilhengerfestettjenertil a trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av lastbaerere som
ergodkjentfor montering pakoplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken matilpasses veiforholdene. Ved
bruk endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra bilprodusenten ma falges.

Pa kjoretgy med parkeringshjelpsystem kan det oppsta feilfunksjon i systemet nar tilhengerfestet
er montert, ettersom enkelte deler (kulestang, koplingskule) kan befinne seg innenfor fglernes
registreringsomrade. | slike tilfeller ma fglernes registreringsomrade tilpasses eller
parkeringshjelpsystemet deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfeste med avtakbar eller dreibar kulestang
vil en ev. feilfunksjon opphgre nar kulestangen fiernes fra driftsstillingen.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard ma overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfgrer at driftstillatelsen opphgarer.
Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for beereflatene pa
tilhengerfestet skal fjernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:

Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment etter ca.
1000 tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smares med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt sporstabiliserings-
innretninger som f.eks. Westfalia ,SSK*, ma koplingskulen veere fri for fett. Falg henvisningene i de
respektive driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har nadd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma
tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 19 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.

Endringer forbeholdes.

30

Montagevejledning: @

1. Afmonter den bagerste kofanger og kofangerforstaerkningen. Afmonter herefter den bagerste
lyddeemper fra udstedningsanlaegget og den bagerste varmebeskyttelsesplade.

2. Huvis ikke der findes et hul pa @36 mm til venstre i den bagerste plade, i omradet for
leengdevangen, skal du bore et sadan ved hjeelp af den vedlagte skabelon og herefter
afgrate det. Til hgjre findes der allerede et sadan hul.

Fjern propperne fra laangdevangernes underside.

3. Hold anhaengertraekket 1 under laengdevangerne. Sgrg for, at hullet "a" flugter med hullet i
laengdevangen, og placer kanten "X" pa den bagerste plade mod systemet. Marker og kgrn
herefter hullerne ,b*, ,d“ og ,e" pa leengdevangerne. Fjern anhaengertraekket 1, bor de marke-
rede huller med @13 mm og afgrat.

4. Skub laskerne 3 og 4 i leengdevangerne via hullerne @36 mm. Placer anhaengertraekket 1
under leengdevangerne, og skru det Igst fast ved ,a“, ,b“, ,d“ og ,e“ med skruerne M10x30
samt skiverne 10,5x25x3.

5. Juster anhaengertraskket og spaend alle skruer.
Tilspeendingsmoment for M10 ved "a", "b", "d", "e" = 40 Nm

6. Bgjvarmebeskyttelsespladen og fastggr den til kgretgjet ved "f' med blindnitterne 15. Bgj nu
varmebeskyttelsespladen langs anhaengertraekkets plader (1). For at undga sammenstad
med den bagerste lyddaemper skal varmebeskyttelsespladen tilpasses pladernes konturer
helt ngjagtigt.

Overfgr hullerne "h" til varmebeskyttelsespladen og bor med @8 mm. Skru
varmebeskyttelsespladen pa anhaengertreekkets plade (1) ved "h" via skruerne M6x20,
skiverne 6,4x12x1,6 og matrikkerne M6.

7. Monter den bagerste lyddeemper, kofangerforsteerkningen og kofangeren pa karetgjet.
Til Fiat Panda Sporting skal kofangeren skeeres ud i det midterste omrade vha. af den
vedlagte skabelon. Skabelonen lsegges pa ydersiden af kofangeren; YO-linjen svarer til
karetgjets midte.

8. Kuglestang 2 med muffer starrelse 6 skubbes ind imellem forbindelsesblaskpladerne ved ,c*
og skrues fast med skruer af typen M12 x 120, plader med malet 13 x 24 x 2,5 og
stikkontaktholder 3.1 (anvend stikkontaktholder 3.2 ved Fiat Panda Sporting) og matrikker
type M12.

Tilspaendingsmoment for M12 ved ,.c* = 95 Nm

1 1

W
6,4x12x1,6

M6x20
ngn e
6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

1"



G E n ga nChe juego eléctrico

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Numero de autorizacién seguin la norma 94/ 20/ CE:
Clase: A50-X Modelo:
Datos técnicos: valor D maximo:

carga de apoyo maxima:

Campo de aplicacion:

Fabricante de vehiculo:

NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 306 248

e13 00-1615
306 248

6,9 kN

75 kg

Fiat

GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS

REFERENCE: £13%94/20*94/20*1615*00

ANNEXES: Documentation technique

Modelo: Panda (2WD)
Designacion de modelo: 1697?77?77

Indicaciones generales:

Son determinantes los datos del fabricante del vehiculo referente a la carga de remolque y carga de
apoyo para la utilizacion del vehiculo, no debiendo ser sobrepasados los valores del enganche.
Formula paraladeterminacion delvalorD:

Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 9,81
Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 1000 =D [kN]

Elenganche sirve paraelarrastre de remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esférico de traccion parael
remolque de soportes de carga autorizados para el montaje en unabola de enganche. Se prohibe la utilizacién
destinada a otros usos. La utilizacién debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las condiciones de trafico. Durante la
utilizacién se modifican las cualidades de marcha del vehiculo. Deben observarse las instrucciones de servicio
delfabricante delvehiculo.

En los vehiculos que incorporan sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento, tras el montaje del dispositivo
de enganche se pueden presentar fallos en el funcionamiento, pues algunas piezas (la barra de
rétula, la bola de acoplamiento) pueden estar ubicadas en la zona de deteccion de los sensores. En
este caso deberia adaptarse la zona de deteccion o desactivar el sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento.
Caso de utilizar dispositivos de enganche con barra de rétula desmontable o abatible, es posible que
no se produzcan fallos en el funcionamiento si se quita la barra de rétula de la posicion de servicio.

Se han tomado en consideracion los puntos de fijacion de serie del vehiculo indicados por el fabricante del
vehiculo.Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.Estas
instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacioén del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:

Elenganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado tinicamente por personal especializado.
No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello conllevaria la consiguiente
anulacién del permiso de circulacién. Eliminar la masilla aislante o proteccién de bajos del vehiculo -
en caso de existir - en la zona de las superficies de apoyo del enganche. Aplicar pintura protectora
anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi como en los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

Volver a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacién del enganche segun los pares de apriete prescritos después
de haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque. Mantener limpio y engrasado el enganche. En caso
de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacién direccional, como por ejemplo el "SSK” Westfalia, el enganche
debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las correspondientes instrucciones de
servicio. Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una
medida inferior, debe dejar de utilizarse el enganche por motivos de seguridad. El peso en vacio del
vehiculo se incrementa en 19 kg una vez efectuado el montaje del enganche.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.

12

1.

2.

Index du dossier de réception
Index to type-approval

Numéro de réception:
Approval number:

Révision:
Revision:

Margque de fabrigue ou de commerce:
Trade name or mark:

Type:
Fype:

Procés-verbal d'essai:
Test report:

- Rapport technique:

- Index du dossier:

- Informations techniques:
- Rapport d'essais:

Dossier du constructeur:
Report of the manufacturer;

- Fiche de renseignements du constructeur:
- Description technique:
- Dessin du dispositif d'attelage::

Autres documents annexés:
Other documents annexed:

Date de délivrance de la réception initiale:
Date of issue of initial type approval:

Date de la derniére délivrance de pages
révisées:
Date of last issue of revised pages:

Date de la derniére délivrance d'une
reception révisée:
Date of Tast extension:

Luxembourg, le 26 janvier 2004

19-21, Boulevard Royal

L-291¢ Luxembourg

Té1. 478-1 — Télécopieur 241 817 — Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

€13%94/20%94/20*1615%00

00

WESTFALIA

306 248

10FA56549A

Page 1 &2,

Annexe A —Page 1;
Amnexe B.1 -Page 1 & 2;
Annexe B.2 — Page 1.

306 248

Page 001,

Page 002;

Page 003,

Sans objet

26.01.2004

Sans objet

Sans objet

Page 5 of 5



1.1.

1.2.

13.

14,

1.5.

1.6.

1.8.

5.

Appendice
Appendix

e13*94/20*94/20*1615%00

relatif au certificat de réception CE par type N° e13*94/20%94/20%1615*00
concernant la réception de dispositifs d'attelage mécanique visés par la directive 94/20/CE.
to EC type-approval certificate N° e1394/20%94/20%1615*00
concerning the type-approval mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive 94/20/EC.

Informations supplémentaires
Additional informations

Catégorie du type d'attelage :
Class of the type of coupling :

Catégories ou types de véhicules auxquels
le dispositif est destiné ou Limité :

Categories or types of vehicles for which the device is
designed or restricted :

Valeur D maximale:

Maximum D-value:

Charge d'appui verticale § maximale sur
1'attelage:
Maximum vertical load S at the coupling point:

Charge U maximale sur la sellette
d'attelage:
Maximum load U at the fifth wheel coupling point:

Valeur V maximale:
Maximum V-value:

Instructions concernant le montage du
type d'attelage sur le véhicule et
photographies ou schémas des poinis de
fixation sur le véhicule, fournis par le
constructeur; informations
complémentaires si l'utilisation du type
d'attelage est limitée & des véhicules
particuliers :

Instructions of attachment of the coupling type to the
vehicle and photographs or drawings of the fixing
points at the vehicle given by the manufacwrer;
additional information if the use of the coupling type is
restricted to special types of vehicles :

Informations sur le montage de supports
ou de plaques de montage spécifiques:
Information of the fitting of special towing brackets or
mounting plates:

Remarques:*
Remarks:

AS0-X

M1 & N1

6,9 kKN

75 kg

Sans objet

Sans objet

Une instruction de montage et d'emploi est jointe a
chaque dispositif d'attelage. Les dispositifs destinés au
montage en série dans la construction de véhicules ou
de carrosseries ne doivent pas étre nécessairement
accompagnés d'une instruction de montage et d'emploi.

Le dispositif d'attelage ne peut étre fixé qu'aux points
de fixation prévus et autorisés par le constructeur du
véhicule et avec les moyens de fixation éventuellement
prévus,

Sans objet

Note explicative et récapitulative des extensions réalisées

Explanatory and recapitdatory note of delivered extensions

Sans objet

‘y compris des informations concernant la possibilité d'utiliser des sellette d'attelage pour le guidage forcé de semi-remorques.
Including the information concerning the use of the fifth wheel coupling for the control of semi-trailers.

Page 4 of 5

Instrucciones de montaje:
1.

Desmontar el parachoques trasero y su refuerzo. Desmontar el silenciador final del sistema
de escape y la chapa de proteccién térmica trasera.

Si a la izquierda de la chapa trasera, en la zona del larguero bastidor, no hay una
perforacion de @36 mm, utilice la plantilla que la ha sido suministrada para practicar la
perforacion y elimine las rebabas. El lado derecho ya dispone de tal orificio.

Retirar los tapones en las partes inferiores del larguero bastidor.

Sostener bajo los largueros bastidores el dispositivo de remolque 1. Simultaneamente
hacer coincidir el orificio "a" con el ya existente en el larguero y adosar la arista "X" a la
chapa trasera. Marcar entonces a granete la posicion de los orificios "b", "d", "e" sobre el
larguero bastidor. Retirar el dispositivo de remolque 1y perforar en las pos. marcadas
agujeros de @13 mm; al terminar elimine las rebabas.

Introduzca las pletinas 3 y 4 en el larguero bastidor a través de los agujeros de @36 mm.
Coloque el dispositivo de remolque 1 bajo los largueros bastidores y atornillelo en "a", "b",
"d"y"e" - sin apretar aun - con los tornillos M10x30 y arandelas 10,5x25x3.

Alinee el dispositivo de remolque y apriete todos los tornillos.
Pares de apriete para M10 en "a", "b", "d", "e" =40 Nm

Aplanar la chapa de proteccion térmica y remacharla al vehiculo en "f' con remaches
avellanados de 15. Doblar después la chapa de proteccién térmica a lo largo de las chapas
del dispositivo de remolque 1. Para evitar la interferencia con el silenciador del escape, hay
que adaptar perfectamente la chapa de proteccién térmica al contorno de las chapas.
Marcar los orificios "h" sobre la chapa de proteccién térmica y perforar con broca de @8
mm. Atornillar la chapa de proteccion térmica en "h" a la chapa del dispositivo de remolque
1 con tornillos M6x20, arandelas 6,4x12x1,6 y tuercas M6.

Montar en el vehiculo el silenciador final, el refuerzo del parachoques y el parachoques.
Para el Fiat Panda Sporting, recortar el parachoques en la zona media inferior, sirviéndose
de la plantilla suministrada. Parar ello, colocar la plantilla sobre la parte exterior del
parachoques; la linea YO corresponde al centro del vehiculo.

Introducir la barra de la bola 2 con los manguitos 6 en “c” entre las chapas de uniény
atornillarla con tornillos M12 x 120, arandelas 13 x 24 x 2,5, soporte de caja de enchufe 3.1
(para el Fiat Panda Sporting emplear el soporte de caja de enchufe 3.2) y tuercas M12.

Par de apriete paraM12 en “c” = 95 Nm
1 1

he
6,4x12x1,6

M6x20
e

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

13



13%¥94/20%94/20*1615*00
G Attelage sans kit électrique )

Marque : WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Référence Westfalia: 306 248
Numéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE: e13 00-1615
Classe: A50-X Type: 306 248
Caractéristiques techniques: Valeur D maxi: 6,9 kN

Charge surtimonmaxi: 75 kg
Domaine d’application:Constructeur automobile: Fiat Section 11

Modeéle: Panda (2WD)

Désignation du type: 16977777
Généralités : 1. Inf«.JFmaFions st'lpp]émentair‘es (s'il y a lieu): Voir appendice
Pour I'utilisation sur route, il convient de prendre en compte les indications du constructeur re- Additions informadons (where applicable):
latives a la charge remorquée et a la charge sur timon, les valeurs autorisées pour I'attelage ne devant 2. Autorité déléguée : Société Nationale de Certification et d'Homologation
pas étre dépassées. Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D : Assigned authority : L-5230 Sandweiler
charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg] 9,81 Service technique responsable de

- X =D [kN] exéenti is: APPLUS*
charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] = 1000 de I'exécution des essais: ]
Technical service responsible for carrying out the Automotive Technology Luxembourg

L’attelage sertalatraction de remorques équipées d’'un accouplementaboule, etal'utilisation de porte- tests: B.P.11
charges dont le montage est homologué surla boule d’attelage. Toute utilisation non conforme a cette L-6901 Roodt-sur-Syre
définition est interdite. L'utilisation doit étre adaptée aux conditions de la circulation. Les propriétés 3 Date du rapport d'essai: 13.01.2004
routiéres du véhicule sont modifiées par l'utilisation de l'attelage. Les instructions d’utilisation du ’ Date of test report: )
constructeurdoivent étre respectées.

N . . . . . . é ! i: 10FA56549A
Aprés montage du dispositif d’attelage, un fonctionnement défectueux peut se produire sur les 4 I:::;:rr&g; :egr rt d'essal
véhicules équipés d‘une aide au stationnement car des éléments (barre d’attelage a boule, boule
d’attelage) peuvent se trouver dans la zone de détection des capteurs. Sic’est le cas, la zone de 5. Remarques (s'il y a lieu): Sans objet
détection doit étre adaptée ou l'aide au stationnement désactivée. En cas d’utilisation de dispositifs Remarks (if any):
d'attelage ? boule amov?ble ou orien_tz?lble, un fon(_:tionnement défectueux est exclu lorsque la barre 6 Lieu: Luxembourg
d’attelage a boule est mise hors position de fonctionnement. Place:

Les p_omts de flxatlo_n homologugs en série pa[ le const’ructe_ur son_t resriectes. ] 2. Date: 26 janvier 2004
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées. Date:
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

. . 8. Signature: Pour le Ministre des Transports
Indications pour le montage : Signature: '
L'attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit é&tre monté exclusivement par un personnel qualifié.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur l'attelage est interdite et entraine 'annulation de \(7
lautorisation d’exploitation. Paul SCHMIT

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule - si Commissaire du Gouvernement
existant - dans la zone des surfaces d’appui de I'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la carrosserie

ainsi que les orifices d’une peinture anticorrosion. 9. L'index de 1'ensemble des renseignements

. . ) a1 . déposé chez 1'autorité de réception, qui
Indications pour l'utilisation : peut étre obtenu sur demande, est joint. Voir index du dossier de réception ci-joint
Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout d’environ The index to the information package lodged with the

’ approval authority, which may be obtained on request, is
1000 km avec I'attelage. attached.

Nettoyer et graisser réguli€rement la boule d’attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de stabilisation
tels que Westfalia ,SSK" sont utilisés, la boule d’attelage doit &tre exempte de graisse. Respecter les
indications données dans les différentes notices d'utilisation.

Dés que le diameétre de la boule d’attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou moins,
I'attelage ne doit plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 19 kg aprés le montage de 'attelage.

Sous réserve de modifications.

14
Page 3 of 5



€13%94/20%94/20*1615*00

WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

0.5. Nom et adresse du constructeur:
Name and address of manufacturer:

0.7. Dans le cas de composants et d'entités
techniques, emplacement et procédé
de fixation de la marque de réception
CEE: Sur la plaque du constructeur (marquage estampé ou
In the case of components and separate technical units, autocollant), fixée sur le tuyau transversal.
location and method of affixing of the EEC type-
approval mark:

WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

0.8. Adresse(s) de 1'(des)usine(s) d'assemblage:
Address(es) of assembly plant(s):

' Biffer Ia mention inutile

M

w

Detete where not applicable

Le numéro de réception CEE par type figurant sur le présent document doit comporter tous les symboles décrits & I'annexe VII de la directive
70/156/CEE, telle que modifiée en dernier lieu par Ia directive 92/53/CEE. L'¢éiément de construction proprement dit doit étre marqué conformément
aux prescriptions de la directive particuliére applicabl

The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VII to Directive 70/156/EEC, as last amended by
Directive 92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

Si les moyens d'identification du type comprennent des symboles ne convenant pas pour décrire les types d'éléments de construction couverts par la
présente fiche de réception, ces symboles doivent &tre représentés dans la d par le symbole "?" (p.e.: ABC??12377).

If the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval certificate, such characters
shall be represented in the documentation by symbol : "?" (e.g.: ABC??12377).

Page 2 of §

Instructions de montage : e

Déposer le pare-chocs arriére et le renfort de pare-chocs arriere. Déposer le silencieux final
de I'échappement et la tle de protection thermique.

Si la plaque arriére n'est pas équipée sur la gauche d'un trou de @36 mm, en percer un et
I'ébarber en se servant du modéle fourni. Un trou similaire existe déja sur le coté droit.
Retirer les bouchons de la partie inférieure des longerons.

Placer et maintenir le dispositif d'attelage 1 sous les longerons. Faire coincider le trou "a"
avec le trou du longeron et plaquer I'aréte "X" contre la plaque arriére. Reporter/pointer
ensuite les trous "b", "d", "e" sur les longerons. Retirer le dispositif d'attelage 1 et percer/
ébarber des trous de @13 mm aux points reportés.

Introduire les languettes 3 et 4 dans les longerons par les trous de @36 mm. Placer le
dispositif d'attelage 1 sous les longerons et serrer sans bloquer en "a", "b", "d" et "e" avec
les vis M10x30 et les rondelles 10,5x25x3.

Ajuster le dispositif d'attelage et serrer toutes les vis.
Couple de serrage pour M10 en "a", "b", "d", "e" = 40 Nm

Aplanir la téle de protection thermique et la fixer au véhicule en "f* au moyen des rivets
aveugles 15. Recourber alors la téle de protection thermique le long des téles du dispositif
d'attelage 1. Pour éviter toute collision avec le silencieux final, ajuster avec exactitude la téle
de protection thermique au contour des toles.

Reporter les trous "h" sur la t6le de protection thermique et y percer des trous de @8 mm.
Visser la tole de protection thermique en "h" sur la t6le du dispositif d'attelage 1 a I'aide des
vis M6x20, des rondelles 6,4x12x1,6 et des écrous M6.

Poser le silencieux final, le support de pare-chocs et le pare-chocs.

Pour la Fiat Panda Sporting, découper le pare-chocs dans sa partie centrale inférieure a
I'aide du gabarit livré. Pour ce faire, placer le gabarit a I'extérieur, sur le pare-chocs. La ligne
YO0 correspond au milieu du véhicule.

Introduire la boule d'attelage 2 avec les embouts 6 dans « ¢ » entre les téles de liaison, puis
la visser avec les vis M12 x 120, les rondelles 13 x 24 x 2,5, le support de prise 3.1 (pour la
Fiat Panda Sporting, utiliser le support de prise 3.2) et les écrous M12.

Couple de serrage pour M12 dans "c" = 95 Nm

6,4x12x1,6
, M6x20
Ilfll LA e»;ﬂé

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

15



® VetO kou kut llman sahkéosia

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalian tilausnro: 306 248

Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvéksymisnumero:  e13 00-1615

Luokka: A50-X Tyyppi: 306 248

Teknisettiedot: Suurin D-arvo: 6,9 kN
Suurinkoukkukuorma: 75 kg

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja:  Fiat
Malli: Panda (2WD)
yppimerkinta: 16977777

Yleiset ohjeet:
Ajokaytossa ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja koukkukuormaa ovat
maaraavia, joskaan vetokoukun arvoja ei myskaan saa ylittaa.

Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 9,81

Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten: Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] X 1000

=D [kN]

Vetokoukku on tarkoitettu sellaisten perdvaunujen vetamista varten, jotka on varustettu
vetokoukkukytkentalaitteella, ja sellaisia taakkatelineitéd varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi
vetokoukkuun. Muunlainen kaytt6 on kielletty. Kaytdssa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava. Vetokaytdssa
ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon valmistajan kayttéohjeita tulee noudattaa.

Ajoneuvoissa, joissa on pysdkdimisaputoiminto saattaa perdvaununvetolaitteen asentamisen jélkeen
ilmeta virhetoimintoja, koska joitakin osia (kuulatanko, vetonuppi) saattaa olla sensorien
koontialueella. Tassa tapauksessa koontialuetta tulisi muuttaa tai pysékéimisaputoiminto tulisi estaa.
Kéytettdessa vetonuppeja, joilla on irrotettavat ja/tai kdannettavat kuulatangot ei virhetoiminto ole
odotettavissa otettaessa kuulatanko kaytt6asennosta.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan sarjatuotantoa varten hyvaksytyt kiinnityskohdat sopivat kaytettaviksi.
Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia méaarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kdyttdohjeet tulee liittda ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:

Vetokoukku on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkil6t.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttéluvan peruuntumiseen.
Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetokoukun kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-aine.
Peita korin paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttéohjeita:

Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla kiristysmomenteilla.
Vetokoukku tulee pitédd puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettdessa suuntavakavuuden parantamislaitteita,
kuten esim. Westfalian "SSK’-laitetta, vetokoukkua ei kuitenkaan saa rasvata. Noudata kyseisen
laitteen kayttdohjeita.

Heti vetokoukun kuulan halkaisijan ollessa mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi,
vetokoukkua ei turvallisuussyista enéa saa kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetokoukun asennuksesta johtuen 19 kg.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

16

GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS Luxembourg, le 26 janvier 2004

19-21, Boulevard Royal
L-2910 Luxembourg
Tél. 478-1 — Télécopieur 241 817 — Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

REFERENCE: €13*94/20*94/20%1615*00

ANNEXES: Documentation technique

0.1.

0.2

0.3.

0.3.1.

Certificat de réception CE par type
EC Type-Approval Certificate

Communication concernant: - Ia réception
Communication concerning: - type approval
H .

o e la récenti

- wi
d'un type d'élément de construction visé par la directive 94/20/CE.
of a type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

Numéro de réception: @ €13*94/20*94/20*1615*00
Approval number:

Motif de I'extension: - Sans objet
Reason for extension:

Section I
Section 1

Marque (raison sociale du constructeur) : WESTFALIA
Make (trade name of manufacturer) :
Type: 306 248
Type:
Description(s) commerciale(s) générale(s): Sans objet
General commercial description(s):
Version(s)/ Variante(s): Sans objet

Version(s)/Variant(s):

Moyens d'identification du type, tels que

marqués sur I'élément de construction: © Voir point 0.7.
Means of identification of type, if marked on the

component:

Emplacement de ce marquage: Voir point 0.7.

Location of that marking:

Page 1 of 5



MINISTERO DEI TRASPORTI E DELLA NAVIGAZIONE
Direzione Generale della Motorizzazione Civile
e dei Trasporti in Concessione

Tabella riassuntiva dei casi che si possono presentare

individuato nella carta
di circolazione del veicolo (*)

VEICOLO DISPOSITIVO COLLAUDO DOCUMENTAZIONE |Rifer.
presente
circolare

Omologazione | Omolgazione 94/20/CE NO NO -
Europea e tipo di gancio gia

Omologzione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
e tipo di gancio indicato o non - istruzioni di B.1.
sulla carta di circolazione ed montaggio e funzion.
installato successivamente scheda di omologaz.
alla immatricolazione del veicolo e relativo allegato
(facoltativi)

\l/
v

dichiarazione di C.1.
corretto montaggio

Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a Cc.2
regola d’arte
Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
Nazionale - istruzioni di B.1.
montaggio e funzion.
ovvero - scheda di omologaz.
e relativo allegato
Accertamento => (facoltativi)
dei requisiti - dichiarazione di C.1.
diidoneita corretto montaggio
alla circola-
zione Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a c.2.
regola d’arte

(*) L'annotazione sulla carta di circolazione del veicolo riporta la dicitura:
“Il veicolo puo essere dotato sin dall’origine della struttura ditraino ..o
con omologazione ..........................

DICHIARAZIONE DI MONTAGGIO
Si dichiara che il dispositivo di traino in fede.
BP0

¢ stato installato a regola d'arte, nel rispetto delle

prescrizioni fornite dalla Casa costruttrice,
sull'autoveicolo:

Asennusohje: @

1.

Irrota takapuskuri ja puskurin vahvike. Irrota pakokaasujarjestelméan paa-aanenvaimennin ja
taempi lampdsuojapelti.

Jos takapellin vasemman pitkittéispalkin kohdalla ei ole valmiina @36 mm:n reika3, poraa se
mukana toimitetun leikkuumallin avulla ja poista porausjatteet. Oikealla puolella on vastaava
reiké jo valmiina.

Irrota tulpat pitkittaispalkkien alapinnasta.

. Pida vetokoukkua 1 paikallaan pitkittaispalkkien alla. Vie poraus "a" kohdakkain

pitkittéispalkissa olevan porausreién kanssa ja kohdista sivu "X" takapeltiin. Merkitse tai lyo
pistepuikolla porausmerkinnat "b", "d" ja "e" pitkittaispalkkeihin. Poista vetokoukku 1 ja tee
merkityt 13 mm:n poraukset. Poista porausjatteet.

Tyénna liuskat 3 ja 4 @36 mm:n reikien lapi pitkittaispalkkeihin. Vie vetokoukku 1
pitkittaispalkkien alle ja ruuvaa I6ysasti kiinni kohdista "a", "b", "d" ja "e" pulteilla M10x30
seka prikoilla 10,5x25x3.

. Suorista vetokoukku ja kirista kaikki ruuvit.

Kiristysmomentti M10:lle kohdissa "a", "b", "d" ja "e" = 40 Nm

. Taivuta lampdsuojapelti suoraksi ja niittaa se kiinni ajoneuvoon sokkoniitein 15 kohdista "f".

Taivuta tdman jalkeen [dAmpdsuojapeltia siten, etta se on suorassa vetokoukun 1 pelteihin
nahden. Jotta lampodsuojapelti ei joutuisi kosketuksiin paa-adnenvaimentimen kanssa,
lampdsuojapelti tulee sovittaa erittain tarkasti yhteen peltien aariviivojen kanssa.

Merkitse reikien "h" paikat lampd&suojapeltiin ja lavista siihen @8 mm:n reiat. Ruuvaa
lampdsuojapelti kiinni vetokoukun 1 peltiin kohdasta "h" ruuveilla M6x20, prikoilla 6,4x12x1,6
ja muttereilla M6.

. Kiinnitad paa-aanenvaimennin, puskurin vahvikekappale ja puskuri ajoneuvoon.

Leikkaa Fiat Panda Sporting-mallin puskurista keskelta alhaalta ohessa toimitetun
leikkuumallin mukainen osa. Aseta leikkuumalli puskurin pinnalle niin, ettd linja YO vastaa
ajoneuvon keskiviivaa.

»_»

Ty6nna nuppitanko 2 holkeilla 6 varustettuna yhdyslevyjen valiin kohdasta "c” ja kiinnita ruuvit
M12 x 120, prikat 13 x 24 x 2,5, pistorasian pidike 3.1 (mallissa Fiat Panda Sporting
pistorasian pidike 3.2) ja mutterit M12 paikalleen.

n_»

Kiristysmomentti mutterille M12 kohdassa "c” = 95 Nm

h"
6,4x12x1,6
_ M6x20
B

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

17



@ TOWi n g h itc h Without electrical set

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia order no.: 306 248

Approval no. as per Guideline 94/20/EC: e13 00-1615
Class: A50-X Model: 306 248
Technical data: Maximum D-value: 6,9 kN

Maximum nose weight: 75 kg

Area of application: Vehiclemanufacturer: Fiat
Model: Panda (2WD)
Model designation: 169777772

General information:
The vehicle manufacturer’s specifications regarding trailer load and nose weight are decisive for
driving, and the values specified for the towing hitch must not be exceeded.

_trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] . 9,81
“trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kg] 1000

Formula for D-value =D [kN]

The towing hitch serves for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load carriers approved
forattachmentto the towing hitch. Any use other than that specified is prohibited. Driving with a trailer must
be adapted to the road conditions. The vehicle’s handling is affected when a trailer is being towed. Follow
the vehicle manufacturer’s instructions.

If vehicles are fitted with a Parking Distance Control (PDC) system malfunctioning of the system
can occur after tow bar installation since the parts (ball bar, ball coupling) could be located in the
detection area of the sensors. In this case, the detection area should be readjusted or the PDC
deactivated. Malfunctioning is not expected when using tow bars with detachable or pivoted ball bars if
the ball bar is removed from its operating position.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Installation instructions:

The towing hitch is a safety component and must only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration or conversion to the towing hitch is prohibited, and would lead to cancellation of design
certification.

Remove insulating compound and underseal from vehicle (if present) in the area of the mating
surfaces of the towing hitch. Seal any bare bodywork and bores with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Again tighten all securing bolts of the towing hitch after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing specified
tightening torques.

The towing hitch must be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabilisation device, e.g. Westfalia
“SSK”, is used, the towing hitch must be free from grease. Follow the instructions in the relevant
operating instructions.

As soon as the towing hitch diameter is 49.0 mm or less at any point, it must no longer be used for
safety reasons.

After the towing hitch is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 19 kg.

Subject to alteration.

18

Istruzioni di montaggio: c

1. Smontare il paraurti posteriore e il relativo rinforzo della parte posteriore. Smontare il terminale
di scarico e la lamiera di protezione calore.

2. Nel caso in cui nella zona posteriore a sinistra non sia presente nella zona dei longheroni un
foro da @ 36 mm, farne uno con la dima in dotazione e sbavarlo. Nella parte destra € gia
presente un foro di questa misura. Togliere i tappi dalla parte inferiore dei longheroni.

3. Tenere il dispositivo di traino 1 sotto i longheroni facendo combaciare il foro “a” con il foro
presente nel longherone e portare lo spigolo “X” in accoppiamento alla lamiera posteriore.

Ora trasferire/marcare i fori “b”, “d” ed “e” sui longheroni. Allontanare il dispositivo di traino 1,
eseguire i fori trasferiti da @13 mm e sbavarli.

4. Inserire i coprigiunti 3 e 4 attraverso i fori da @36 mm nei longheroni. Portare il dispositivo di

traino 1 sotto i longheroni e avvitare senza stringere ai punti ,a“, ,b*“, ,d“ ed “e” con le viti M10x30
e le rondelle 10,5x25x3.

5. Allineare il dispositivo di traino e serrare tutte le viti.
Coppia di serraggio: in ,a“, ,b“, ,d* ,e* per M10 =40 Nm

6. Appiattire la lamiera di protezione calore e fissarla alla vettura tramite i rivetti 15 al punto ,f*.
Ora piegare la lamiera di protezione calore lungo la lamiera del dispositivo di traino 1. Affinché
non ci sia alcun contatto con il terminale di scarico, & necessario che la lamiera di protezione
calore venga adattata esattamente al profilo della lamiera.

Trasferire i fori ,h" sulla lamiera di protezione calore ed eseguire i fori da @8 mm. Avvitare
bene la lamiera di protezione calore nel punto ,h* alla lamiera del dispositivo di traino 1 con le
viti M6x20, le rondelle 6,4x12x1,6 e i dadi M6.

7. Rimontare il terminale di scarico, il rinforzo del paraurti e il paraurti alla vettura.
Per la Fiat Panda Sporting: ritagliare il paraurti nella zona centrale inferiore, servendosi della
sagoma allegata. Applicare la sagoma al paraurti. La linea YO corrisponde al centro del
veicolo.

8. Spingere il gancio di traino a sfera 2 con i distanziali 6 in “c” tra le lamiere di collegamento e
avvitare con le vitiM12 x 120, le rondelle 13 x 24 x 2,5, il portapresa 3.1 (per la Fiat Panda
Sporting utilizzare il portapresa 3.2) e i dadi M12.

Coppia di serraggio di M12 per “c” = 95 Nm

e
6,4x12x1,6
T M6x20
|

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

"f"

23



c GanCiO di traino Senza kit elettrico

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH N. ordinazione Westfalia: 306 248

Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: e13 00-1615

Classe: A50-X Tipo: 306 248

Dati tecnici: Valore D max: 6,9 kN
Carico di appoggio max: 75 kg

Campo d’impiego: Produttore automobilistico: Fiat
Modello: Panda (2WD)
Denominazione tipo: 1697?2777

Avvertenze generali:

Per la marcia sono valide le indicazioni del produttore automobilistico rispetto al peso trainabile ed al
carico di appoggio. Non si devono comunque superare i valori del gancio di traino.

Formula perilrilevamentodelvalore D:

peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg] . 9,81
peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

llgancioditraino serve pertrainare dei rimorchi dotati digancisferici, nonché peril funzionamento con
portacarichi omologati peril montaggio sulgancio ditraino. Qualsiasialtro uso & vietato.

lIfunzionamento deve essere adeguato alle condizionidella strada. Durante il funzionamento simodificano
le caratteristiche diguida della vettura. Rispettare le istruzioni per 'uso del produttore automobilistico.

Nei veicoli equipaggiati con assistente al parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino
possono apparire segnalazioni di malfunzionamento, in quanto alcune parti (barra di traino, gancio di
traino a sfera) potrebbero trovarsi entro il campo di rilevazione dei sensori. In tal caso occorre regolare
il campo di rilevazione oppure disattivare la funzione assistente al parcheggio. Qualora si utilizzi un
gancio ditraino con barra a testa sferica amovibile o orientabile & da escludere il verificarsi di qualsiasi
segnalazione di malfunzionamento se la barra di traino viene estratta dalla posizione di
funzionamento.

| puntidifissaggio omologatidiserie dal produttore automobilistico sono statirispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio di traino € un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo da tecnici specializzati.
E’ vietata qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino. Una tale modifica comporterebbe
linvalidamento delfomologazione del ministero dei trasporti.

Eliminare I’isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona delle
superfici di appoggio del gancio di traino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria ed i fori con vernice
antiruggine.

Avvertenze per l'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino con le
coppie di serraggio prescritte. Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se siusano dei
dispositivi di stabilizzazione della traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia ,SSK", il gancio di traino
deve essere privo digrasso. Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per 'uso.

Non appena il gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, il gancio di
traino stesso non deve essere piu usato per motivi di sicurezza.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 19 kg.

Ciriserviamo modifiche.
22

Installation instructions: @

1. Dismantle the rear bumper and the bumper reinforcement. Disassemble the end muffler of
the exhaust system and the rear heat protection plate.

2. Ifthereis no bore hole, @36 mm, on the left side in the tail plate near the longitudinal beam,
drill a bore hole according to the enclosed template and remove burrs. A similar hole is
already present on the right side.

Remove the stoppers from the undersides of the longitudinal beams.

3. Hold trailer hitch 1 under the longitudinal beam. Align hole "a" with the bore hole in the longi-
tudinal beam and line up edge "X" with the tail plate. Then mark/punch the bore hole
positions "b", "d", and "e" on the longitudinal beams. Remove trailer hitch 1, drill out the
marked bore holes, @13 mm, and remove burrs.

4. Push shackles 3 and 4 through the bore holes, @36 mm, into the longitudinal beams. Place
trailer hitch 1 under the longitudinal beams and attach loosely at "a", "b", "d", and "e" using
the screws M10x30 and washers 10.5x25x3.

5. Align the trailer hitch and tighten all screws.
Torque for M10 at llal|’ lle’ "d", and Hen = 40 Nm

6. Bend the heat protection plate and rivet at "f" with blind rivets 15 on the vehicle. Now bend
the heat protection plate along the plates of trailer hitch 1. In order to avoid a collision with the
end muffler, the heat protection plate has to be exactly adjusted to the contour of the plates.
Mark the holes "h" on the heat protection plate and punch bore hole @8 mm. Tighten the heat
protection plate at "h" at the plate of trailer hitch 1 with screws M6x20, washers 6.4x12x1.6
and nuts M6.

7. Mount end muffler, bumper reinforcement, and bumper to the vehicle.
On the Fiat Panda Sporting, cut out the lower centre portion of the bumper using the
enclosed template. Position the template on the outside of the bumper. The line YO
corresponds to the centre of the vehicle.

8. Push ball tow bar 2 along with receptacles 6 at “c” between the connecting plates and fasten
with screws M12 x 120, washers 13 x 24 x 2.5, socket holder 3.1 (use socket holder 3.2 for
the Fiat Panda Sporting), and nuts M12.

Torque for M12 at “c” =95 Nm

e
6,4x12x1,6

M6x20
ngn 3

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

19



@ OQAIPIKEG KEPAAEG CEUENG ME OTHPIYUA

XWPIG €T NAEKTPOAOYIKOU UNKOU

Karaokeuaotig: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-Apiu. TrapayyeAiag: 306 248

Apiu. adeiag oUpgwva pe TV odnyia 94/20/EK: e1300-1615
Karnyopia: A50-X TuTog: 306 248
TexviKa oToIxegia: uéyiotn TiuA D: 6,9 kN

uéyioTo Bapog otpiEng: 75 kg
Topéag £@aPUOYNG: KataokeuaoTig auTokivitiv:  Fiat

MovTého: Panda (2WD)

XapakTnPIoPOG TUTTOU: 16977777

levikég utrodeigeig:
la TNV 08ynon TOU QUTOKIVIATOU OXETIKA UE TO PUMOUAKOUUEVO BApog (Bapog TPEIAEP) Kal To BApog

omPIENG (KaTAKOPUPN dUVANN OTNV KEPAAr TOU KOTGASOPOU) I0XUOUV TA OTOIXEIN TOU KOTOOKEUNOTH
TOU OQUTOKIVITOU, OTTOU Ol OXETIKEG TIUEG JE T OQaIPIKT) KEQAAR EUENG PE OTAPIYMA OEV ETTITPETTETAI VO
gemepaoTolv. TUTTOG UTTOAOYIOPOU TNG TIUNAG D:

Bdpog pupovinong [kg] x ouvvord Bagog oxnuatog [kg] 9,81
Bdpog pupovinong [kg] + ouvoitd Baoog oxnuatog [kg] * 1000 =

D [kN]

H oo epair (evENG 1e 0THOLYLLO. Y ONOLLOTOLELTOL YLl TT) QUUOUATION TOEAEQ TTOV elvar eEO0TAOUEVD. LE
avtiotoyyo unyoewopud CevEng yio oeoLol) €QOAN oL Yo TN AELTOVQYIO. CUCTNUATEOV OV EMTQETETOL VO.
LOVTOQLOTOVV 0T 0Lt apair {evénc. Mio dlapoget yonon amayoeetetal. H Aertovpyila moémel va eivor
TROoUQUOOLEVN oTg oLvdTeg Twv ddumv. Katd tn Aertoveyio aArdler 1 ovumeQLpod 0dMynong tov
avtowvitov. TTgémel vo doDel TQoooyn OTIG 0dNYieg AeLToVEYing TOV OTUCEVUOTH.

Y€ OXAMATA UE AUTOMATO OUCTNHA OTABUEUONG UTTOPE] VO TTPOKUWOUV PETA aTTd TO POVTAPIoUA TNG
SI14Tagng pugoUAKNoNG TTPoBARUATA TNG AEITOUPYIiaG TOU, ETTEIDH EVOEXOPEVWG ECOPTANATA TNG (N
paRdog oeaipag, n oeaipa {eUENG) BpioKovTal ATV TTEPIOXA AVIXVEUONG EUTTOdIWV TWV aIoBNTHPWV.
Y€ aQuTA TNV TTEPITITWON VA TIPOCOPUOCTEI N TIEPIOXK) AViXVEUONG EUTTOIWY 1) va OTTEVEPYOTTOINGEI TO
autéparo ouoTnua aTédueucng. E@ocov Trpdkeital yia pia S1Idtagn puPoUAKNGNG YE a@aipoUpevn 1
TIEPIOTPEPOUEVN OPaipa JeUEng dev TTPETTEI va UTTAPXOUV TIPoBAAuaTa AsiToupyiag 6Tav n ogaipa
Ceugng dev BpiokeTal aTn BEoN AsiToupyiag.

Ta onpeia oTEPEWONG TTOU £XOUV EYKPIUEI KAVOVIKA aTTd TOV KATOOKEUODTY) TOU QUTOKIVATOU £XOUV TNPNUE.
MpéTrel va TNPoUVTal Ol KPATIKOI KAVOVIOUOI OXETIKA PE TOV EAEYXO AUAWUATWY.

AUTEG 01 0BNYiEG TOTTOUETNONG KAl AEITOUPYIAG TTPETTEI VA ETTICUVATITOVTAI OTA XOPTIA TOU QUTOKIVATOU.

Ymodeigeig TotrouéTnoNngG:

H ogaipikn ke@aAr Zelgng pe aTPIYHA €ival va eEAPTNHO AOPAAEIOG Kal ETTITPETTETAI VO TOTTOUETEITAI HOVO
aTro EISIKEVUPUEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

Atayopevetal kdue aAayn | HETATPOTTA OTN  OQAIPIK) KEPAA Leugng pe atrpiyua. O1 Tuxdv aAAayEg 1)
METATPOTTEG 0dNYOUV OTNV OKUPWON TG GdEIag AeIToupyiag.

A@aipéoTe Ta UNIKA HOVWONG ) TNV ESWTEPIKA TIPOCTACIC TOU SATTESOU - OE TTEPITITWAT TTOU UTTAPXOUV
- a1Td TNV ETTIPAVEIQ TOU QUTOKIVATOU TTOU UA TOTTOUETNUET N OQAIPIKA KEQAAA CeUENG pe OTAPIYHA. %oBUTE TIG
YUMVEG HETAANIKEG ETTIQAVEIEG KAUWG KAl TIG OTTEG UE AVTIOKWPIOKS XPUMA.

Ymodeigelig Asitoupyiag:
Metd repitrou 1000 XINGUETPA 0BAYNONG HE TPEIAEP EavaopigTe OAEG TIG BIOEG OTEPEWONG TNG TPAIPIKAG
KEPAANG CeUENG PE OTAPIYUA YE TNV TTPORAETTOPEVN POTTH) GTPEUNG.
H oeaipikiy kepaAr) {elEng pe OTAPIYMa TTPETTEN va dlaTnpeital kauapr Kai va ypacdpetal. ‘OTtav Opwg
XpnoigotrololvTal SiIatdEelg oTaugpoTroinong Tou ixvoug, OTTwg T1.X. N Westfalia "SSK”, dev emmitpémeTal n
o@aIpIKA KEPaAT) CelgNG PE OTAPIYUA va eival ypacapiouévn. Mpoo€ETe TIG UTTOBEIEEIG OTIG EKAOTOTE 0dNYieg
Aerroupyiag. MoAig o€ kaTToia u€on N SIGPETPOG TNG OPAIPIKNAG KEPAANG CeUENG yiver 49,0 mm A pikpoTepn, dev
ETTTPETTETAI TTAEOV YIa AGyoug OQAAEIag N XPrion TNG OPaIPIKAG KEPAANG LeUENG WE OTHPIYUA.
MeTé TNV TOTTOUETNON TNG OPAIPIKAG KEPAANG CeUENG UE OTAPIYUA aUEAvel TO Kauapd BAPOG TOU AUTOKIVATOU
Katé 19 kg.

EiatnpoUpe 10 Slakaitpa aAAayV.

20

Odnyieg ouvapuoAdynong:

1.

ATTOOUVOPUOAOYHOTE TOV TTIOW TTPOPUAAKT)PA KAl TNV EVIOXUGT TOU. ATTOCUVAPHOAOYAOTE TO
Kaavaki TNG EATUIONG Kall TO TTioWw BEPUOTIPOCTATEUTIKO EAACAL.

Me Tn BoABeia TNG cuvNuPEVNG OTAUTTAG avoigTe pia TpUTTa O36 mm Kal kaBapioTe Ta ypEQia OTO
Triow éAacpa apicTEPE GTNV TTEPIOXA TNG SIapRKoUG Sokidag (av dev UTTAPXE!). TNV Se€Id TTAEUpd
UTTAPXEI (1ON MIa TETOIO TPUTTA.

AQaIPEDTE TA TTWPATA OTTO TAV KATW TTAEUPA TWV SIAUNKWY SOKISWV.

KpatroTte Tnv diaraén pupoUAknong 1 katw atrd Tig SIapKelg dokideg. EuBuypaupioTe Tnv TpuTIa
«a» Je TNV uttépyouca TpUTTa oTnV Slaurkn Sokida Kal PEPTE TV AKPN«X» OTO TrIow EAAoua o€
ETTAPT). ZNUASEWTE 1} TIOVTAPETE TIG TPUTTEG «by, «d», «e» TTavw OTIG SIaUAKEIG SOKIBEG.
ATTOPOKPUVETE TNV SIATAEN 1 KA AvoIETe TIG onuadepéveg TpUTTeEG O 13 mm kal KaBapioTe Ta
YpEQia.

MNepdoTe TIg YAWooeg 3 kai 4 péoa atrd Tig TpuTreg O36 mm oTIg SIapnKeIg dokideg. PépTe TNV
Siaragn 1 karw atmd Tig SIaUnKEIG SOKISES Kal BISWOTE XOAAPA OTa «a», «b», «d» Kal «ey» PE TIG
Bideg M10x30 kai Tig podéAeg 10,5x25x3.

EuBuypappioTe TV didTagn kai o@ite OAES TIG BidEG.
Potm auo@iyéng yia 1ig Bideg M10 ota «a», «by, «d», «e» =40 Nm

AuyioTe To BeppoTTPOCTATEUTIKO EAACHA ETTITTES KA OTEPEWOTE HE TA TUPAA TTIpTaiVIa 15 GTO
éxnua ota anpeia «f». Karotrv AuyioTe To BepuoTTpOoCTATEUTIKO EAACHA KOTA PFKOG TWV
€AaOUATWY TNG SIATAENG PUNTTOUAKNONG 1. MNa va pnv Bpiokel ye 1o TEAIKS TUUa TNG EEATUIONG Ba
TIPETTEI VA TTPOCAPUOCETE TO BEPUOTTPOCTATEUTIKO EAACHA TTOAU TIPOCEKTIKG OTO TIEPIYPOMMA TWV
eNaoPdTWY.

ZnNUadEWTe TIG TPUTTEG «h» TTAVW OTO BEPUOTTPOCTATEUTIKG EAACA Kal TPUTTAOTE Pe SidueTpo O8
mm. Z@igTe yepd To éAaopa oTa onyeia «h» oTo éAacua NG SIATagng pupoUAknong 1 e Tig Bideg
M6x20, Tig podéAeg 6,4x12x1,6 kai Ta TTagipadia M6.

TotroBeTroTE TTANI GTO OXNUA TNV EEATHICN, TNV EVIOXUCT TOU TIPOQUACKTAPA KAl TOV
TIPOQUACKTH Q.

>¢ Fiat Panda Sporting k6yTe TOV TIPOQUAAKTH)PA KATW OTO YECAIO TURHA CUPGWVA UE TO
ouvnuuévo TTaTpdv. Na 1o akoTTd auTd BAATE TO TTATPOV TIAVW OTOV TIPOPUACKTAPA aTTd £€w. H
ypappn YO avTIoTOIXEI OTO HEGO TOU OXANATOG.

MNepdoTe TN paRdo KoToaddpou 2 padi ue TOUG KAAUKEG 6 To onpeio “c, HETAEU TwV GUVOETIKWV
eAaopdTwy Kal BISWOTE TN YePA pe TIG Bideg M12 x 120, TiIg podéAeg 13 x 24 x 2,5, To aTtrApiypa 3.1
(o€ Fiat Panda Sporting xpnoiyoTroifjaTe To aTApIyua TTpidag 3.2) kai Ta Tragiuddia M12.

Poti ouo@iyéng yia M12 oto “c, = 95 Nm
1 1

wpn
6,4x12x1,6
— M6x20
L

6,4x12x1,6
M6x20

"f"

21






118

—

[

GG

44

cl

Fiat Panda Sporting
@ M 1:1

—

| 4 \§/

OA




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Neues Dokument erstellen
     Reihenfolge: Drahtheftung
     Seitengröße: auf A4 skalieren (297 x 210 mm)
     Vorder- und Rückseite: normal
     Ausrichten: jede Seite auf ihrer Bogenhälfte zentrieren
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     Inline
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     0
     0
            
       D:20070531152547
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     442
     309
    
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.0d
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





